

Planníng Board Agenda

Thursday, May 9, 2024, 5:30 p.m. Bryant Womack Justice & Administration Center 40 Courthouse Street Columbus, North Carolina 28722

- I. Call to Order
- II. Approval of Agenda
- III. Approval of Minutes

Approval of Minutes from April 11, 2024 Planning Board Meeting

Approval of Minutes from April 18, 2024 Planning Board Meeting

- IV. Preliminary Plat Minor Subdivision, Elevation Acres
 - Applicant/Owner: Elevation Land NC3, LLC
 - Location: Green Creek, P126-100
 - Acreage: 32.93
 - Proposed number of sites: 8
 - Average lot size: 4.12 acres
 - Road system: Private
 - Water system/sewer: Well and Septic
 - Land use: Residential
- V. Subdivision Ordinance Technical changes and discussion
- VI. Public Comments
- VII. Adjournment



Polk Contry Planning Board Minutes

Thursday, April 11, 2024, 5:30 p.m. Bryant Womack Justice & Administration Center 40 Courthouse Street Columbus, North Carolina 28722

<u>Members Present:</u> Lisa Krolak, Kim Daniel, Tony Dale <u>Staff Present:</u> Cathy Ruth, Sarah Zoellers <u>Public:</u> Lawrence Jundt

I. <u>Call to order</u>

The meeting was called to order at 5:30pm. A quorum was not present and a special meeting was called for Thursday, April 18, 2024 at 5:30pm.

II. <u>Adjournment</u> The meeting was adjourned at 5:45pm.



Po^{lk Conn}ty Planníng Board Mínutes

Thursday, April 18, 2024, 5:30 p.m. Bryant Womack Justice & Administration Center 40 Courthouse Street Columbus, North Carolina 28722

<u>Members Present:</u> Warren Eadus, Libby Morris, Chris Jones, Warren Watson, Tony Dale

<u>Members Absent:</u> Kim Daniel, Lisa Krolak, Anwar Timol <u>Staff Present:</u> Cathy Ruth, Chelsea Allen, Sarah Zoellers <u>Public:</u> Joshua Edwards, Surveyor

- I. <u>Call to order</u> Warren Eadus called the meeting to order at 5:30pm.
- II. <u>Approval of Agenda</u> A motion was made to approve the agenda by Warren Watson, seconded by Tony Dale. A vote was taken and all were in favor, the motion carried unanimously.
- III. <u>Approval of Minutes- March 14, 2024 Planning Board Meeting</u> A motion was made to approve the minutes from the March 14, 2024 Planning Board meeting by Libby Morris, seconded by Chris Jones. A vote was taken and all were in favor, the motion carried unanimously.
- IV. Enchanted, Minor Subdivision, 3 lots, Green Creek Township, P118-228, 5.01 acres The Board reviewed the preliminary plat submitted by Enchanted Construction, LLC for a minor subdivision containing three lots within the Green Creek township. The total acreage was 5.01 prior to subdivision, the average lot size was 1.67 acres, and the proposed use was residential. Cathy Ruth stated the preliminary plat met the requirements of the Polk County Subdivision Ordinance. A motion was made by Warren Watson to approve the preliminary plat as presented, seconded by Libby Morris. A vote was taken and all were in favor, the motion carried unanimously.
- V. <u>Public Comments</u>

Cathy Ruth shared a handout provided by the North Carolina Association of County Commissioners (NCACC) with the Board detailing North Carolina's population by county for the year 2023.

VI. <u>Adjournment</u> Warren Eadus adjourned the meeting at 6:06pm.



POLK COUNTY, NC

35 Walker Street • PO Box 308 • Columbus, NC 28722 • Phone: 828-894-2732 • Fax: 828-894-2913

MINOR SUBDIVISION AND MAJOR SUBDIVISION APPLICATION

PERMIT # ZP26498

1.	APPLICATION TYPE Minor Subdivision (2-8 Lots)	Major Subdivision (9+ Lots)
2.	PROJECT INFORMATION Date of Application <u>4-24-2024</u> Location <u>Green Creek</u> Zoning District <u>County</u> Current Land Use <u>Vaccont</u> Tax Parcel Number(s) <u>P126-100</u>	Property Size (acres) <u>324 cc</u> Date of Last Subdivision <u>N/A</u> Proposed Land Use <u>Residential</u>
3.	Contact Information <u>Elevation Lond NC3 LLC</u> Property Owner <u>5021</u> Jug Factory fd. Address Telephone	Compobello, SC, 29322 City, State, Zip E-mail Address
	JOSHUA L EDWARDS PLS. Applicant / Agent (Registered Engineer, Designer, Develor PO BOX 745 Address 828-859-5390 CAROLINAGEOSPATIAL Telephone	per, Surveyor, etc.) COLUMBUS, NC 28722 City, State, Zip
	If you have any questions regarding these requirements, Department at 828.894.2732. OWNER / APPLICANT SIGNATURE	please contact the Polk County Community Development M DATE 4-24-2024
	FOR STAFF USE ONLY Permit Number $ZP 26498$ Fee $\$500 99$ Zoning District MU Staff Signature $Chubea$ Alla	Flood? Yes \Box Map # No \Box Watershed? Yes \Box Map # No \Box Location #8699 Date4-24-2024

DATE 4/24/24 TI ME 14:35:41 USER PLCHELS			PAGE 1 PROG# PT2000
PERMIT NUMBER WORK ORDER# LOCATION PIN	ZP 26498 ZONING PERMIT 51865 TYPE SUBDIVISI MELVIN HILL RD	APPLI I ON FEES I SSUE EXPI F HEALT	ED 4/24/2024 ED 4/24/2024 RES 10/21/2024 H
PARCEL ID TOWNSHIP 5 WATERSHED		9 TO RIGHT, L/ON CHESN	JS TRACT IEE RD, R/
ELEV	ATION LAND NC3 LLC	OWNER ID 59982 PHONE	
5021	JUG FACTORY ROAD		
CAME	POBELLO SC 29322		
OCCUPANT	EDWARDS, JOSHUA L PLS. ELEVATION LAND NC3 LLC		0
SUBDI VI SI ON W HOME PARK ZONI NG DI STRI (COND/ SPECI AL	CT MU JSE	LOT #	
SETBACK PARKI NG SPACES SI GNS/ PAVI NG TYPE WATER/ SEV	FRONT: 25 REAR:		LEFT: 15
SURVEYOR GENERAL			
* * * * * * * * * * *	SI TE	_ 「L'^!N : * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
*			*
*			*
*			*
*			*
* * * * * * * * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	*
PERMIT I SSUED:	4/24/2024 BY: PLCHELS	PERMI T EXPL RES: 10/21/	2024 or 12
		months from last inspe	ction
KNOWLEDGE AND TO THE PROPOSE	FY THAT THE INFORMATION GIVE THAT ZONING IS SUBJECT TO AL D USE. I UNDERSTAND THAT TH OF ISSUANCE IF NO BUILDING	L ADDITIONAL REGULATIO	NS PERTAI NI NG OF NO EFFECT
on Fill	WNER/AGENT DATE	-24-2024	

CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL

DATE 4/24/24 POLK COUNTY TIME 14:35:41 BILLING NOTICE USER PLCHELS	PAGE 2 PROG# PT2000
PERMIT NUMBERZP26498ZONING PERMITAPPLIEWORK ORDER#51865TYPE SUBDIVISION FEESISSUEDLOCATIONMELVIN HILL RDEXPIRESPINP126-100COLUMBUSREFEREPARCEL IDP126-100COLUMBUSREFERETOWNSHIP5GREEN CREEKACREAGE32.960 CENSUSWATERSHEDNOT IN WATERSHEDFLOOD PLAIN? NSBC#DI RECTIONSL/108, US 74 EAST, EXIT HWY 9 TO RIGHT, L/ON CHESNESMELVIN HILL RD, 0.3 MILES, SLIGHT L/MELVIN HILL, GO	S 10/21/2024 NCE TRACT E RD, R/
ELEVATION LAND NC3 LLC OWNER ID 59982 PHONE	
5021 JUG FACTORY ROAD	
CAMPOBELLO SC 29322	
APPLI CANTEDWARDS, JOSHUA L PLS.828-859-5390OCCUPANTELEVATI ON LAND NC3 LLC	
SERVICEQUANTITYRATEFEEAMOUNTFEEPAIDMISCZ1500.00500.00500.00PAIDBY:ELEVATIONLANDNC3LLCCK#:3344PAIDBY	FEE DUE

500.00 500.00

TRANSACTION 911951 TOTALS

ΔΡΡΙ	ICATION	IDENTIFICAT	ION		N.C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION	
Driveway	Date	of	4-30-2024		STREET AND DRIVEWAY ACCESS	
Permit No.	Appli	ication	4-30-2024			
County: POLK					PERMIT APPLICATION	
Development Name:	ELEVA	TION ACRES				
		LC	OCATION OF	PROP	ERTY:	
Route/Road:	MELVIN H	HILL RD. SR. #	1348			
Exact Distance 1390	1	☐ Miles X☐ Feet	N S E □ X□X□	W		
From the Intersection of	Route No.	SR. # 1349	and Rou	ute No.	<u>Sr. # 1348</u> Toward <u>SC</u>	
Property Will Be Used F	or: x Resi	dential /Subdivision	Commercial	🗌 Edu	ucational Facilities 🗌 TND 🗌 Emergency Services 🗌 Other	
Property:		is	x is not	withir		
			AGREE			
• I, the undersigned p	roperty ow	ner, request ac	cess and perm	nission	to construct driveway(s) or street(s) on public right-	
of-way at the above						
					in absolute conformance with the current "Policy on ed by the North Carolina Department of	
	s or objects	will be placed	on or over the	nublic	right-of-way other than those approved by NCDOT.	
					in on the attached plans.	
-	• • •	• •			include any approach tapers, storage lanes or	
speed change lanes		•				
					cessary, the portion of driveway(s) or street(s)	
					North Carolina Department of Transportation, and I	
 will not be entitled to reimbursement or have any claim for present expenditures for driveway or street construction. I agree that this permit becomes void if construction of driveway(s) or street(s) is not completed within the time 						
specified by the "Policy on Street and Driveway Access to North Carolina Highways".						
• I agree to pay a \$50 construction inspection fee. Make checks payable to NCDOT. This fee will be reimbursed if application is denied.						
• I agree to construct and maintain the driveway(s) or street(s) in a safe manner so as not to interfere with or endanger the public travel.						
• I agree to provide during and following construction proper signs, signal lights, flaggers and other warning devices for the protection of traffic in conformance with the current "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and						
Highways" and Amendments or Supplements thereto. Information as to the above rules and regulations may be obtained from the District Engineer.						
• I agree to indemnify and save harmless the North Carolina Department of Transportation from all damages and claims						
-	for damage that may arise by reason of this construction.					
 I agree that the North Carolina Department of Transportation will assume no responsibility for any damages that may be caused to such facilities, within the highway right-of-way limits, in carrying out its construction. 						
 I agree to provide a Performance and Indemnity Bond in the amount specified by the Division of Highways for any 						
construction proposed on the State Highway system.						
• The granting of this permit is subject to the regulatory powers of the NC Department of Transportation as provided by						
law and as set forth in the N.C. Policy on Driveways and shall not be construed as a contract access point.						
 I agree that the entire cost of constructing and maintaining an approved private street or driveway access connection and conditions of this permit will be borne by the property owner, the applicant, and their grantees, successors, and assignees 						
assignees. I AGREE TO NOTIFY THE DISTRICT ENGINEER WHEN THE PROPOSED WORK BEGINS AND WHEN IT IS						
COMPLETED.						

SIGNATURES OF APPLICANT					
COMPANY SIGNATURE ADDRESS PROPERTY OWNER (APPLICANT) Ethan Gilbert <u>DocuSigned by:</u> <u>SIGNATURE</u> <u>Ethan Gilbert</u> <u>5021 Jug Factory rd Campobello SC, 29322</u> <u>ADDBFB722309426</u> Phone No.	WITNESS NAME SIGNATURE ADDRESS				
AUTHORIZED AGENT Carolina Geospatial, PLLC Docusigned by: SIGNATURE ADDRESS PO BOX 745 COlumbus NC 28722 Phone No. 828-859-5390	WITNESS NAME SIGNATURE ADDRESS				
APPRO	DVALS				
APPLICATION RECEIVED BY DISTRICT ENGINEER					
SIGNATURE	DATE				
APPLICATION APPROVED BY LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY (when required)					
SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE			
APPLICATION APPROVED BY NCDOT	TITLE	DATE			
SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE			
COMMENTS:					

